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December 28, 2004
Michelle Le
UST Training Group

P.O. Box 581241

Elk Grove, CA 95758
Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-259
Dear Ms. Le:


This letter is in response to your request on for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


As a Registered Environmental Health Specialist with the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department whose job duties include inspection of underground storage tank systems, would you have a conflict of interest under the Act by accepting employment as a “designated operator” for underground storage tank facilities in other counties? 
CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit public officials from maintaining outside employment during their tenure as public officials.  However, any income received may be subject to the reporting and conflict of interest provisions of the Act.
FACTS


You are currently employed as a Registered Environmental Health Specialist with the San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department (“SJCEHD”).  Your job duties include inspections of underground storage tank systems (“UST’s”). 

A new California regulation requires all UST facilities to obtain a designated operator by January 1, 2005.  A designated operator is an individual who has passed the California UST System Operator exam, which is administered by the International Code Counsel.  The designated operator responsibilities include performing a monthly UST inspection, verifying annual testing is done on time, and annually training of facility personnel.  UST owners have the option of becoming the designated operator themselves or hiring an outside company.

You would like to offer your services as a designated operator in counties other than the one in which you are employed.  You would not perform the role of designated operator for anyone who owns facilities in the county in which you are employed.

The State Water Resources Control Board (“SWRCB”) has a website posting the names and contact information for persons offering their services as a designated operator.  SWRCB will not add an individual to this posting who is employed as an inspector until a “written notice” is received from the Commission stating that a conflict of interest does not exist.  
You have attached the memorandum from the SWRCB to local agencies informing “local agency staff” of the potential for conflicts of interest should they also provide services as designated UST operators.  Additionally, the memorandum states the SWRCB’s requirement that SWRCB will not add a local agency staff person to its list of available designated UST operators unless it receives “a written determination from the FPPC stating that there is no conflict of interest between that individual’s performing his or her job duties as a local agency staff and his or her job duties as a Designated UST Operator.”  


ANALYSIS


The Act does not bar public officials from maintaining outside employment during their tenure as public officials.
 (Evans Advice Letter, No. I-01-143).  However, the Act does require public officials to report, in certain circumstances, any sources of outside income.
 (Section 87302, regulation 18730.)  Additionally, the Act’s conflict-of- interest provisions prohibit any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100, regulation 18700.)


A public official has a disqualifying financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests.  The economic interests that may give rise to a potential conflict of interest are defined in section 87103 and regulations 18703 through 18703.5 and include any source of income, including promised income, to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), regulation 18703.3.)  Since your inquiry is limited to potential conflicts of interest arising from outside income, and you have not identified any other potential economic interests, our discussion is limited to potential conflicts of interests arising from a source of income economic interest.


Section 82030(a) provides:

“(a) ‘Income’ means … a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Income also includes an outstanding loan.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  ‘Income,’ other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.”  (Emphasis added.)

Section 82035 defines “jurisdiction” with respect to a local government agency as: “the region, county, city, district or other geographical area in which it has jurisdiction.”

Since you are employed by the County of San Joaquin, the jurisdiction applicable to you is the county.  You have indicated that you will only offer your services in counties other than San Joaquin, and that you will not perform the role of designated operator for anyone who owns facilities in the county in which you are employed.  As long as the source of your income is outside the county, does not do business or plan to do business within the county, or has not done business within the county during the two years prior to the time any governmental decision is made, the compensation you receive from that source is not considered income from purposes of the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.

Since your request is a general one relating to prohibitions under the Act with regard to accepting outside employment, you have not presented any facts pertaining to a specific governmental decision or to a specific source of income that may cause a potential conflict of interest.  If you find that such a situation may be presented you may, of course, seek additional advice based on those facts.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Our advice in this letter is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  There may be other restrictions placed on outside employment under any incompatible activities policy adopted by your agency.  The Commission cannot offer advice in that area. Any questions regarding incompatible activities  should be addressed by the San Joaquin County Counsel.  


� Designated employees under an agency’s conflict of interest code are required to report each source of income aggregating five hundred dollars or more in value, from certain identified sources, and a general description of the business activity of each source.  (Section 87207.)





